

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTH TEXAS ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC., BUCKEYE POWER, INC.,
ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,
ARIZONA ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., EAST
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., MINNKOTA
POWER COOPERATIVE, AND THE NATIONAL RURAL
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael J. Nasi
Counsel of Record
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Ave.,
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
mnasi@jw.com
(512) 236-2216

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument..... 8

 I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Ignores the Plain Text of the Clean Air Act, Undermining the Act’s Inherent System of Federalism8

 A. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 7411 Disregards Controlling Text to Eviscerate the States’ Role in Controlling Air Pollution from Existing Sources9

 1. The text and structure of CAA sections 7411(a)(1) and (d) guarantee States the flexibility to design standards of performance for their existing sources to accommodate source-specific concerns12

- 2. The D.C. Circuit’s atextual reading of CAA section 7411 impermissibly vests EPA with unchecked authority to set federal standards for existing sources—directly contrary to the statutory grant of such power to the States.....18
- B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Also Upends the System of Cooperative Federalism Embodied in the CAA by Stripping States of Their Statutory Right to Serve as the Primary Regulator of Existing Sources20
- II. Additionally, the Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses the D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the Clean Air Act23
 - A. The Major Questions Doctrine Ensures That Only Through Clear Congressional Authorization Will an Agency Be Given the Authority to Make Decisions of Vast Economic and Political Significance24
 - B. Factors That Courts Traditionally Use to Determine Major Questions Confirm That the D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the Act Is Erroneous26

III. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Separately Violates the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	8, 10, 15, 20, 34
<i>Am. Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 18, 20, 22
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24, 28
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21, 34
<i>In re Brazos Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , No. 21-30725 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)	30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	9, 24, 33
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34, 36

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	33, 34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam)	25
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2000)	25
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	23, 24, 28, 33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25, 27
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	9
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	9, 13, 14, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	9, 14, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	9-11, 14, 15, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(A)(ii)	10

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(B)	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o	27
42 U.S.C. § 8301	33
42 U.S.C. §§ 8301-8484	15
42 U.S.C. § 8311	28
40 C.F.R. § 60.22	10, 15
40 C.F.R. § 60.22(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 60.23	15
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(f)	11
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	27
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	26
80 Fed. Reg. 64662-01 (Oct. 23, 2015)	22
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Basin Elec. Power Coop., et al. v. EPA, et al.,
No. 15A776, App. 30

State of Texas, et al. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
No. 16-60118, Order Granting Stay
(5th Cir. 2016) 33
